
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1559

 ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025


PMKVY IN PUNJAB


1559. SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the budget allocated for skill development under various schemes in last five years to various States including Punjab, scheme-wise, State-wise and year-wise;

(b) the details of distribution of benefits to beneficiaries under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) in Punjab, district-wise; and

(c) details of target provided to various training partners under various Skill Development schemes in Punjab in last five years, scheme-wise, target-wise and year-wise and training partner-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) Under the Government of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM) , the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres under various schemes, viz.
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society across the country including in state of Punjab. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready and equipped with industry relevant skills.

  Under PMKVY and JSS schemes, funds are released to implementing agencies for meeting the training cost as per prescribed norms. Under JSS scheme, funds are released directly to Non-Governmental Organizations. Under NAPS, stipend support up to Rs 1500/-
per month is released to beneficiaries through DBT. Day to day administration as well as financial control in respect of ITIs lies with the respective State Government/ UT
Administration.


 State-wise details of funds released for implementation of PMKVY, JSS and NAPS, including states of Punjab, during last five years up to 2023-24 are given at Annexure-I.


(b) PMKVY Scheme provides skill development training through Short-Term Training (STT) and up-skilling and re-skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to youth across the country with an aim of enhancing employability of the youth to access employment opportunities by equipping them with industry relevant skills.
The eligible age group under PMKVY is 15-59 years.


District-wise details of candidates trained/oriented under PMKVY in the State of Punjab are as under:

District Trained / Oriented
Amritsar                           31,567
Barnala                           15,536
Bathinda                           37,617
Faridkot                           11,227
Fatehgarh Sahib                             8,277
Fazilka                           49,292
Firozepur                           24,896
Gurdaspur                           26,737
Hoshiarpur                           14,513
Jalandhar                           33,187
Kapurthala                             7,903
Ludhiana                           70,409
Mansa                           25,019
Moga                           21,715
Mohali                           10,008
Pathankot                           10,917
Patiala                           41,703
Rupnagar                           17,512
S.A.S Nagar                           24,024
Sangrur                           27,127
Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar                             6,160
Sri Muktsar Sahib                           22,137
Tarn Taran                             7,963
Total                        5,45,446

(c): Schemes of MSDE are demand driven and Training Centres under these schemes are set up or engaged on need basis. Details of the number of candidates trained and training centres engaged under above schemes of MSDE is as under:

(i) Candidate Trained


(ii) Training Centres Engaged


PMKVY 4.0
Centres

JSS
Centers

NAPS

Establishments

ITI

(Session 2023-24)

Govt. ITIs Pvt. ITIs
Pan

India 14,844 289 49,788 3,316 11,296

Punjab 617 02 933 115 205


PMKVY
(Since inception to

31.12.2024)

JSS
(Since 2018-19

to
31.12.2024)

NAPS
(Since 2018-

19
to 31.12.2024)

ITI
(2018-19 to

2023-
24)

Pan
India

1,60,33,081 28,51,573 35,42,442 79,57,128

Punjab 5,45,446 19,313 63,496 2,53,243


Annexure-I

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1559 ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025 REGARDING
‘PMKYV IN PUNJAB’

State-wise details of funds released during the last five years up to 2023-24

(a) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana:


Rs. in Crore

Sl No State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.88 1.15 0.59 0.075 0.03
2 Andhra Pradesh 42.46 34.04 9.55 3.16 35.71
3 Arunachal Pradesh 9.56 14.46 10.11 1.49 5.35
4 Assam 59.83 75.20 53.46 11.01 43.28
5 Bihar 92.36 62.41 55.8 15.82 31.97
6 Chandigarh 2.47 0.91 0.49 0.26 0.61
7 Chhattisgarh 27.90 7.19 3.98 2.48 13.02
8 DNH & DD 2.32 0.33 0.18 0.01 0.26
9 Delhi 39.43 48.63 3.52 3.6 12.63
10 Goa 0.58 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.24
11 Gujarat 47.55 27.01 9.04 3.36 16.29
12 Haryana 63.39 35.57 8.66 3.93 26.91
13 Himachal Pradesh 29.13 14.05 5.44 2.81 9.41
14 Jammu and Kashmir 43.88 35.83 16.52 16.79 34.91
15 Jharkhand 30.63 10.86 9.45 4.95 13.31
16 Karnataka 52.51 45.28 11.69 3.48 18.39
17 Kerala 17.35 11.11 6.63 4.64 11.23
18 Lakshadweep - - 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 117.53 63.67 45.04 19.24 51.25
20 Maharashtra 180.21 104.65 25.46 7.1 43.21
21 Manipur 10.53 18.30 7.62 2.06 7.05
22 Meghalaya 9.31 5.31 2.92 0.45 2.96
23 Mizoram 5.62 5.74 3.1 0.81 3.06
24 Nagaland 3.37 3.18 1.74 3.09 3.88
25 Odisha 78.97 44.02 14.5 5.41 20.22
26 Puducherry 2.50 2.68 1.27 0.49 2.67
27 Punjab 61.10 29.93 10.9 5.19 27.27
28 Rajasthan 101.76 68.14 35.3 10.4 63.46
29 Sikkim 3.78 3.31 1.65 0.85 3.15
30 Tamil Nadu 47.15 31.66 11.04 5.4 41.52
31 Telangana 41.36 24.13 9.38 3.66 24.48
32 Tripura 9.77 21.57 8.52 1.6 5.72
33 Uttar Pradesh 214.61 133.05 66.65 19.08 97.6
34 Uttarakhand 28.98 12.74 6.72 4.79 13.75
35 West Bengal 70.65 31.49 18.36 6.11 25.1
36 Ladakh - 0.12 0.26 0.337 1.02


(b) Jan Shikshan Sansthan:

 Rs. in Crore
States 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman & Nicobar - 3.12 0.45 0.50 0.50
Andhra Pradesh 2.75 - 3.03 3.31 3.36
Arunachal 0.50 2.46 - - -
Assam 2.47 5.34 2.91 2.74 2.74
Bihar 6.19 0.49 9.25 11.90 11.69
Chandigarh 0.51 3.07 0.42 0.52 0.56
Chhattisgarh 3.42 0.48 6.70 7.61 7.34
DNH &DD 0.48 - 0.82 0.95 0.96
Delhi - 1.48 - - -
Goa 1.50 0.50 1.44 1.68 1.68
Gujarat 0.50 5.00 0.48 0.56 0.55
Haryana 4.83 2.50 5.12 4.79 4.48
Himachal Pradesh 2.50 0.76 2.45 2.15 2.20
Jammu Kashmir 0.25 0.88 4.77 5.71 5.72
Jharkhand 0.96 1.30 1.15 0.13 0.25
Karnataka 1.44 4.38 5.32 5.72 6.31
Kerala 4.30 4.37 5.60 6.51 6.63
Ladakh 4.41 - 4.17 5.01 5.04
Lakshadweep - - 0.57 0.46 0.25
Madhya Pradesh - 12.87 0.20 0.50 0.46
Maharashtra 13.58 9.78 14.28 14.94 15.03
Manipur 10.39 1.50 10.17 11.31 11.46
Meghalaya 1.50 - 1.94 2.23 2.18
Mizoram - - 0.20 0.50 0.50
Nagaland - 0.50 0.45 0.56 0.52
Odisha 0.50 8.01 0.95 0.64 0.63
Punjab 8.16 0.97 13.23 15.38 15.19
Rajasthan 1.00 2.51 0.75 1.05 0.99
Tamil Nadu 2.49 3.36 4.06 4.29 4.52
Telangana 3.92 2.93 3.19 4.06 4.32
Tripura 3.18 0.48 2.74 3.20 3.24
Uttar Pradesh 0.46 22.05 0.84 1.07 1.02
Uttarakhand 22.84 2.72 22.99 25.79 26.03


(c) National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme:

Rs. In Crore

Name of the State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 2.68 5.64 1.96 9.29 3.21
Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assam 3.92 2.96 5.10 1.68 0.00

Bihar 0.00 1.16 1.02 0.23 1.42

Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.39 1.00 2.18 1.18
DNH & DD 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00
Delhi 5.68 7.26 7.55 1.61 3.50

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23

Gujarat 1.00 28.96 14.05 27.30 28.99

Haryana 0.95 6.05 1.19 4.24 10.12
Himachal Pradesh 0.21 0.63 0.65 0.78 0.46
Jammu and Kashmir 0.00 0.21 0.17 0.06 0.00
Jharkhand 0.00 0.51 0.85 0.08 3.08
Karnataka 0.07 2.49 6.02 9.45 3.45
Kerala 0.00 0.94 10.10 4.91 6.14

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 8.13 2.38 10.40 1.70 1.60
Maharashtra 2.25 6.23 5.72 9.52 17.06

Manipur
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Nagaland                        0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Odisha 0.25 2.34 3.95 0.67 3.46

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00

Punjab 0.07 0.53 0.80 0.81 2.35
Rajasthan 0.01 1.00 2.50 2.10 0.78

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00

Tamil Nadu 8.44 7.90 6.59 19.51 6.48

Telangana 3.50 5.49 5.28 4.15 6.93
Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 2.00 4.31 7.50 4.34 2.44

Uttarakhand 0.01 4.62 1.70 1.58 0.44
West Bengal 5.11 2.80 4.50 1.98 0.15


*****

